
GZ/tables HR – 5.12.2005 

SUGAR - TABLE  I 
 

ANALYSIS OF SUGAR PRODUCTION FROM SUGAR BEET BY PRICE CATEGORY 
(All prices expressed in national currency, per tonne, VAT and other taxes excluded) 

GUARANTEED PRICES IF APPLIED Year Quantity produced  
(expressed as white sugar 

equivalent) SUGAR 1 
(equivalent to EC white sugar intervention price) 

SUGAR BEET 2 
(equivalent to beet of EC standard quality) 

 TONNES BASIC DEDUCTIONS
3 

MINIMUM BASIC DEDUCTIONS
3 

MINIMUM 

 
1998/99 

 

       

 
1999/00 

 

       

 
2000/01 

 

       

 
2001/02 

 

       

 
2002/03 

 

       

 
2003/04 

 

       

 
2004/05 

 

       

 
2005/064 

 

       

                                                 
1  « Unpacked sugar, ex factory, loaded on to a means of transport chosen by purchaser » (Reg. 1260/2001 Art.2) of standard quality (Annex I of Reg. 1260/2001) 
2  « Standard quality beet shall : (a) be of sound and fair merchantable quality ; (b) have a sugar content of 16% at the reception point. » (Annex II of Reg. 1260/2001) 
3  Please specify nature of deductions (e.g. similar to EC production levies) 
4  Forecast 
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TABLE II 
BALANCE SHEET FOR SUGAR 1   (MARKETING YEAR – October/September) 

 
 1998/99 

 
1999/00 

 
2000/01 

 
2001/02 

 
2002/03 

 
2003/04 

 
2004/05 

 
1. Opening stocks at 1 October 
 
2. Production of sugar from sugar beet 
 
3. Imports : 
 white sugar 
 raw sugar for direct consumption 
 raw sugar for refining 
 other imports (2) 
 
 Total imports in natural state 
 Imports of sugar in processed products 

       

4. Total availabilities of sugar (1+2+3) 
 

       

5. Internal consumption 
 

       

6. Exports : 
 white sugar 
 raw sugar 
 other exports 2 
 
 Total exports in natural state 
 Exports of sugar in processed products 
 

       

7. Ending stocks at 30 September 
 

       

 
8. Total utilization of sugar (5+6+7) (=4) 
 

       

 
                                                 
1  All quantities expressed as white sugar equivalent 
2  Please specify 
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TABLE III - 1 
MISCELLANEOUS QUANTITATIVE DATA (MARKETING YEAR - October/September) 

 
 1998/99 

 
1999/00 

 
2000/01 

 
2001/02 

 
2002/03 

 
2003/04 

 
2004/05 2005/061 

 
1. Maximum production quantities (quotas) 
 SUGAR 2 
  - 
  - 
  - 
  - 
 Actual production above (below) maximum quantities 
 
 TOTAL SUGAR PRODUCTION 3 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

--------------- 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

--------------- 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

--------------- 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

--------------- 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

--------------- 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

--------------- 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

--------------- 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

--------------- 
 

 
2. Maximum production quantites (quotas) 
 BEET 4 
 -  
 -  
 -  
 -  
 
 Actual production above (below) maximum quantities 
 
 TOTAL SUGAR BEET PRODUCTION 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

------------- 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

------------- 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

------------- 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

------------- 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

------------- 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

------------- 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

------------- 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

------------- 

 
3. Average sugar yield per tonne of beet (1 : 2) 
 

        

 
4. N° of hectares sown with sugar beet 
 

        

 
5.   N° of hectares for sugar beet harvested 
 
 

        

                                                 
1  Forecast 
2  Tonnes, expressed as white sugar equivalent 
3  Total production should agree with total shown in Table I 
4  Tonnes, expressed as beet of EC standard quality  
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TABLE III - 2 

MISCELLANEOUS QUANTITATIVE DATA (MARKETING YEAR - October/September) 
 

 1998/99 
 

1999/00 
 

2000/01 
 

2001/02 
 

2002/03 
 

2003/04 
 

2004/05 

 
6. Average sugar yield per hectare (1 : 5) 

       

7. Isoglucose 4 
  production 
  imports 
 
   
  consumption 
  exports 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8. Inulin syrup 
  production 
  imports 
   
  consumption 
  exports 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9. Fructose  
  production 
  imports 
 
  consumption 
  exports 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10. Molasses 
  production 
  imports 
 
  consumption 
  exports 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                 
4  Expressed as isoglucose (dry matter, F-42 equivalent)  
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TABLE IV 
Miscellaneous price / financial data 

(all prices expressed in national currency, per tonne) 
 1998/99 

 
1999/00 

 
2000/01 

 
2001/02 

 
2002/03 

 
2003/04 

 
2004/05 2005/06 

1. Market price of white sugar 1 if available 
 VAT and other taxes excluded 

        

3. Charges on imports 2 
 - white sugar 
 - raw sugar 
 - isoglucose3  

 - fructose  
 - other sweeteners4 
 - molasses 
 

        

4. Support for exports 5 
 - white sugar 
 - raw sugar 
 - isoglucose  

 - fructose  
 - other sweeteners  
 - molasses 
 

        

 
5. Incentives to domestic consumption 6 
 

        

 
6. Incentives to domestic production 7 
 

        

 

                                                 
1  « Unpacked sugar, ex-factory, loaded onto a means of transport chosen by purchaser »  
2  Customs duties, levies, charges, import taxes, etc. applied. If more than one rate applies, please specify quantities concerned and rates separately. 
3  Expressed as isoglucose (dry matter, F-42 equivalent) 
4  Please specify 
5  Export refunds or other form of subsidies applied in order to bridge or narrow the gap between domestic and third country price levels. If more than one rate applies, please specify 
 quantites concerned and rates separately. 
6  Grants, refunds, payments, etc. designed to encourage domestic consumption, similar for example to EC chemical industry production refunds. If more than one rate applies, please 
 specify quantities concerned and rates separately. 
7  Grants, refunds, payments, etc. designed to encourage domestic production (i.e. area payments) 


